

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD
CIRCUIT**

PENNSYLVANIA CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western
District of Pennsylvania, Case No. 1:22-cv-339

**Response Brief of the Secretary of the Commonwealth and
Philadelphia, Allegheny, Bucks, Delaware, and Montgomery
County Boards of Elections**

Robert A. Wiygul
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6933

Sean A. Kirkpatrick
Elizabeth Lester-Abdalla
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Michael J. Fischer
Jacob B. Boyer
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF GENERAL
COUNSEL
333 Market Street, 17th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 460-6786
jacobboyer@pa.gov

*Counsel for Secretary of the
Commonwealth Al Schmidt*

[*Counsel Information Continued On Next Page*]

Ilana H. Eisenstein
Brian H. Benjet
Ben C. Fabens-Lassen
M. David Josefovits
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1650 Market Street, Suite 5000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 656-3300
ilana.eisenstein@us.dlapiper.com
brian.benjet@us.dlapiper.com
ben.fabens-lassen@us.dlapiper.com
david.josefovits@us.dlapiper.com

Benjamin H. Field
Aimee D. Thomson
Alison L. Stohr
PHILADELPHIA LAW DEPARTMENT
1515 Arch Street, 15th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102
benjaim.field@phila.gov
aimee.thomson@phila.gov
alison.stohr@phila.gov

*Counsel for the Philadelphia
County Board of Elections*

Amy M. Fitzpatrick
Tyler B. Burns
BUCKS COUNTY LAW
DEPARTMENT
55 E. Court Street, 5th Floor
Doylestown, PA 18901
(215) 348-6464
amfitzpatrick@buckscounty.org
tbburns@buckscounty.org

*Counsel for the Bucks County
Board of Elections*

Allan J. Opsitnick
Lisa G. Michel
ALLEGHENY COUNTY LAW DEPARTMENT
445 Fort Pitt Boulevard
Fort Pitt Commons Suite 300
Pittsburgh, PA 15129
(412) 350-1120
opsitnick@opsitnickslaw.com
lisa.michel@allegHENYcounty.us

*Counsel for the Allegheny County Board
of Elections*

J. Manly Parks
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 S. 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 979-1342
jmparks@duanemorris.com

*Counsel for the Delaware County Board
of Elections*

John A. Marlatt
Maureen E. Calder
MONTGOMERY COUNTY SOLICITOR'S
OFFICE
One Montgomery Plaza, Suite 800
P.O. Box 311
Norristown, PA 19404-0311
(610) 278-3033
john.marlatt@montgomerycountypa.gov
maureen.calder@montgomerycountypa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	4
Statement of Related Cases.....	4
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. Voting in Pennsylvania.....	4
A. The Relevant History of Mail Voting.....	5
B. Counties Do Not Use a Declaration Date for Any Purpose.....	6
II. Litigation Over Pennsylvania’s Declaration Date.....	9
A. 2020 General Election: The Pennsylvania Supreme Court Orders the Counting of Ballots Missing a Declaration Date.....	9
B. 2021 Municipal Election & 2022 Primary: This Court and Pennsylvania Courts Rule that Counties May Not Reject Ballots Because of a Missing Declaration Date.....	10
C. 2022 General Election: The RNC Initiates Litigation that Disrupts Uniform Rules Immediately Before the 2022 General Election.....	11
III. Disenfranchised Elderly Voters and Non-Partisan Organizations Bring this Action.....	16
Summary of the Argument.....	20
Argument.....	24
I. Section 10101 Prohibits Rejecting Mail Ballots Due to an Error on the Return-Envelope Declaration.....	24
A. Section 10101’s Plain Text Requires Affirming the District Court.....	24
1. The Handwritten Date Is Not Material.....	25

2.	Failing to Properly Fill Out the Return-Envelope Declaration Is an Error or Omission on a Record Related to an Act Requisite to Voting.....	29
a.	Completing the Declaration is an Act Requisite to Voting	30
b.	Nothing Else in § 10101(a)(2)(B) Limits Its Reach to the Review of Registration Materials ..	37
c.	Constitutional Avoidance and Federalism Considerations Are Inapplicable.....	41
3.	Refusing to Count a Legal Vote Denies the Right to Vote	47
B.	Congress Sought to Protect the Right to Vote, Not the “Right to Register”	50
C.	The RNC Grossly Exaggerates the Consequences of the District Court’s Decision.....	54
II.	The District Court’s Remedy Was Lawful and Appropriate	56
III.	Certification of Mr. Marino’s Election Has No Effect on this Court’s Jurisdiction.....	61
	Conclusion	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	31, 34
<i>All. for Fair Bd. Recruitment v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2023).....	42
<i>Arizona v. Inter-Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	45, 46
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 284 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2022).....	12, 58
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020).....	60
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	31
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> 141 S.Ct. 2321 (2021).....	48
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	56
<i>Chapman v. Berks Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 355 MD 2022, 2022 WL 4100998 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. Aug. 19, 2022)	11, 27
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	35
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	46
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1998).....	37
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	60
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	37

<i>In re Canvass of Absentee & Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020</i> <i>Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020)	9, 10, 27, 28
<i>In re Georgia Senate Bill 202</i> , No. 21-cv-1259, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023)	36
<i>In re Rowe</i> , 750 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2014)	39
<i>In re Salgado-Nava</i> , 473 B.R. 911 (9th Cir. BAP 2012)	39
<i>In re: Contest of November 7, 2023 Election of Towamencin</i> <i>Township</i> , Docket No. 23-26306, (Mont. Cnty. C.C.P. Dec. 20, 2023)	19
<i>In re: Contest of November 7, 2023 Election of Towamencin</i> <i>Township</i> , No. 1482 CD 2023 (Pa. Cmwlt. Ct. Dec. 28, 2023)	19
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018)	45
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , No. 21-cv-844, 2023 WL 8263348 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023)	35
<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , No. 20-CV- 5174, 2021 WL 5312640 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 15, 2021)	36
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	36
<i>McCormick v. Chapman</i> , No. 286 MD 2022, 2022 WL 2900112 (Pa. Cmwlt. Ct. June 2, 2022)	11, 27
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Com'rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	48
<i>Migliori v. Lehigh Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Cmwlt. Ct. 2000)	4
<i>Nat'l Assn. of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018)	29

<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	42, 50
<i>Polselli v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 598 U.S. 432 (2023)	32
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 7 (2020).....	60
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1824 (2022)	56
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022).....	11
<i>Russell Motor Car Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 514 (1923)	31
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Thrasher v. Ill. Rep. Party</i> , No. 12-cv-4071, 2013 WL 442832 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 5, 2013).....	36
<i>Toth v. Chapman</i> , No. 22-208, 2022 WL 821175 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2022)	60
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915)	51
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	11
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , 593 U.S. 321 (2021)	42
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	40
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , – F.4th –, No. 22-50536, 2023 WL 8664636 (5th Cir. 2023)	45, 49
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)	60
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948)	42
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	31, 32
Constitutional Provisions	
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 1.....	4
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	43

U.S. Const. amend. XXVI..... 5

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4..... 42

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1115 32

18 U.S.C. § 1715 32

21 U.S.C. § 331 32

25 P.S. § 2811 4, 27

25 P.S. § 3050 61

25 P.S. § 3146.1 6

25 P.S. § 3146.2 7

25 P.S. § 3146.2b 7

25 P.S. § 3146.4 7, 33

25 P.S. § 3146.6 8

25 P.S. § 3146.8 8

25 P.S. § 3146.9 8

25 P.S. § 3150.11 6

25 P.S. § 3150.12 7

25 P.S. § 3150.12b 7

25 P.S. § 3150.14 7, 33

25 P.S. § 3150.16 8

25 P.S. § 3150.17 8

25 P.S. § 3154 18

25 P.S. § 3157	18, 61
25 P.S. § 3261	18
25 P.S. § 3457	18
25 Pa.C.S. § 1301.....	4, 27
25 Pa.C.S. § 1327.....	33
25 Pa.C.S. § 1328.....	5
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(A).....	39, 40
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(C).....	40, 41
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(3)(A).....	20, 34, 47
52 U.S.C. § 10101(e)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1253	32
Act of Aug. 1, 1941, P.L. 672, No. 273.....	5
Act of Dec. 11, 1968, P.L. 1183, No. 375	6
Act of June 3, 1937, P.L. 1333, No. 320	5
Act of Mar. 9, 1945, P.L. 29, No. 17	5

Legislative Materials

110 Cong. Rec. 1519 (1964)	44
110 Cong. Rec. 1593 (1964)	52
110 Cong. Rec. 1600 (1964)	44
110 Cong. Rec. 1605 (1964)	53
110 Cong. Rec. 1691 (1964)	53

110 Cong. Rec. 2732 (1964)	51
110 Cong. Rec. 6647 (1964)	44
110 Cong. Rec. 6723 (1964)	44, 52
110 Cong. Reg. 6650 (1964)	52
H.R. Rep. 88-914 (1963), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N	
2391	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

1957 U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights.....	52
1961 U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, Part 1: Voting.....	52
1972 Op. Atty. Gen. No. 121	4
<i>Requisite</i> , adj. & noun, <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i>	30
